
TENDER NOTICE

Sealed Tender offers are invited for design, supply, installation & commissioning of Milk crate
conveyor system at Vashi, Navi Mumbai branch at 40/4, 40/5, Sector 18, Mafco yard Turbhe, Vashi
Navi Mumbai.  . Tender details alongwith Scope of work, technical details  & Terms  conditions
are available on web site www.gokulmilk.coop and also at our Navi Mumbai office. Sealed Tender
offer duly marked as " TENDER FOR CRATE CONVEYOR" is to be submitted at our Gokul Shirgaon,
Kolhapur office on or before 19.08.2025. Right to accept or reject any or all Tenders is reserved.

Managing Director Chairman
Kolhapur Zilla Sahakari Dudh Utpadak Sangh Ltd.
B-1, M.I.D.C., Gokul Shirgaon, Kolhapur - 416 234



KOLHAPUR ZILLA SAHAKARI DUDH UTPADAK SANGH LTD., KOLHAPUR

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS OF TENDER

1) The bidder should have experience of design, fabrication, installation & commissioning of
conveyors used in dairy for conveying plastic crates.

2) The bidder should submit their bid on their Letterhead in the prescribed format given in 
the bid documents.

3) Technical offer and commercial offer should be sent in a separate covers duly marked as
COMMERCIAL  OFFER  and  TECHNICAL   OFFER  respectively.  Sealed  envelops  of
Commercial offer & Technical offer to be put in a common sealed cover duly marked as
"TENDER FOR MILK CRATE CONVEYOR”.

4) Bid  must  be  accompanied  by  Earnest  Money  Deposit  of  Rs.  20,000/-   (Rs.  Twenty
thousand only) in the form of Demand Draft OR RTGS issued in favour of Kolhapur Zilla
Sahakari Dudh Utpadak Sangh Ltd. payable at Kolhapur. Tender without EMD will not be
considered. 
RTGS details 

Name of Project Authority Kolhapur  Zilla  Sahakari  Dudh  Utpadak  Sangh  Ltd.,
Kolhapur

Address of Project Authority B-1, MIDC, Gokul Shirgaon, Tal Karvir, Dist. Kolhapur, 
State Maharashtra Pin Code 416 234

Name of Bank Bank of Maharashtra

Bank A/c No. 60182028384

IFSC Code MAHB0001575

Branch Name & Address B-1, MIDC, Gokul Shirgaon, Tal Karvir, Dist. Kolhapur, 
State Maharashtra Pin Code 416 234

5) Payment Terms

a) 30% advance of total contract value (Excluding GST) will be given as an advance after
getting order acceptance and on submission of Bank Guarantee of equivalent amount of
nationalized bank.

b) 40% payment of supply items of Invoice value along with 100% GST will be released on
safe receipt of conveyor  at site. 

c)  Next  20% payment  of  supply  items will  be  released  after  satisfactory  installation,
commissioning.

e)  Final  10%  amount  of  total  contract  value  (excluding  GST)  will  be  released  after
satisfactory  completion  of  job  on  submission  of  Performance  Bank  Guarantee  for
equivalent  amount  valid  for  a  period  of  1  year  from  the  date  of  Installation  &
commissioning.

6) Tender is to be submitted at our office at B-1, M.I.D.C., Gokul Shirgaon, Kolhapur on or
before - 19.08.2025

7) Work completion period after receiving of Purchase order Max. 2 months

8) We reserve right to accept or reject any bid without assigning any reason.

9) Subject to Kolhapur Jurisdiction.

Managing Director



KOLHAPUR ZILLA SAHAKARI DUDH UTPADAK SANGH LTD., KOLHAPUR

Specification for Milk crate Conveyors at Vashi Packing Station.

Sr. No. Description of the Item

1 Milk Crate Conveyors

Conveyor No.1 (Bend Side) :
Speed : 50 RPM
Length of the Conveyor : 2000 mm approx.
Width of the Conveyor : 420 mm max
Height of Conveyor : 700 mm approx. (Matching to existing conveyor).
Chain : As per existing conveyor
Drive unit: Geared motor with suitable RPM
MOC: S.S. 304
50mm X 50mm X3mm thick- Square tube supporting frame.
Track thickness - 5 mm 
Sprockets - SS 304 with bushing for smooth movement 
Gravity Roller Chute 90° bend: Gravity 90° bend S.S. roller Chute will be provided to transfer
crate from conveyor no.1 to Conveyor No.2 
U.H.M.W. Wear strips to avoid wear & tear of chain & complete track.
Motor Make - Crompton/Bharat Bijalee/Kirloskar/Hindustan Electric.
Gear Box Make - Premium/Bonfiglioli/Crompton Greaves. 

Conveyor No. 2(Straight Side) :
Speed : 50 RPM
Length of the Conveyor : 4500 mm Approx
Conveyor Width : 550 mm approx
Height of Conveyor: 700 mm approx. (Matching to existing conveyor).
Chain: As per existing conveyor.
Supporting Frame work : S.S.304,
50mm X 50mm X 3mm thick- Square tube supporting frame.
Track thickness  - 5 mm 
Sprockets  - SS 304 with bushing for smooth movement 
Drive unit: Geared motor with suitable RPM 
Gravity roller Chute Straight: Gravity roller Chute will be provided to crate conveyor inside 
cold store. Total length : 2700 mm long
 U.H.M.W. Wear strips to avoid wear & tear of chain & complete track
Motor Make - Crompton/Bharat Bijalee/Kirloskar/ Hindustan Electric.
Gear Box Make - Premium/Bonfiglioli/Crompton Greaves.

Terms & Conditions:

1. Two Sets of Equipment drawing with measurement are to be provided.
2. Guarantee – Min.12 months from the date of installation & commissioning.
3. Power will be provided at one point by sangh. You will have to make own arrangement for

further required for work.
4. Performance trial will be conducted for period of 15 days & representative should remain 

present during trial.
5. It is require carrying out erection & commissioning of conveyors as per availability of the 

shutdown from dairy plant to avoid hampering of process.
6. Above Specifications are as per existing conveyor. Before quote, site visit is must for 

detailing.
7. Necessary care of your material, tools and staff should be taken by you while carry out 

the work. Sangh will not be responsible for any accident or injury during work. 
8. Apart from above of any extra material is in bidders scope
9. Transportation, Insurance, Loading and Unloading is in bidders scope
10.  Loadging and boarding of your employee is in yours scope

*************************************************************************************************



FORMAT

(Technical offer)

  Date   :

The Managing Director
Kolhapur Zilla Sahakari Dudh Utpadak Sangh Ltd.
B-1, M.I.D.C. Gokul Shirgaon,
KOLHAPUR – 416 234

Sub  :  Technical Offer for Milk Crate Conveyor

Dear Sir,

With reference to the Tender Notice published in             dtd.         ,  I/We are submitting
Technical  Offer  as  regards  design, Supply,  Installation  &  Commissioning  of    Milk  Crate
Conveyors at your Vashi, Navi Mumbai milk packaging station. We are aware of your exact
requirement and specifications of equipment required by you & we also agree upon the terms
conditions of this Tender.

Thanking you,
  Yours

faithfully,

 
 Signature and Seal of Tenderer

Encl :  1)  D. D. towards EMD / RTGS details
2)  Company profile ( As per given format)
3)  Technical details of the crate conveyors offered alongwith drawings.
4) Details about similar work executed during last 3 years ( List of buyers)



FORMAT

COMPANY PROFILE
 

Name of the Tenderers -

Address -

Tel. Nos. -

web site -

 E - mail -

GST Registration No. -

Name of Authorised Signatory -

Designation of the authorised Signatory -

 

Seal & Signature



FORMAT

(Commercial offer)

To,

The Managing Director,

Kolhapur Zilla Sahakari Dudh Utpadak Sangh Ltd., 

B-1, M.I.D.C., Gokul Shirgaon,

Kolhapur

Sub - Commercial offer for    Crate Conveyors at Vashi Packing Station

Dear Sir,

With reference to the  Tender Notice published in  Daily  Sakal, Mumbai  dtd  4/8/2025,

I/we submit the Commercial offer for design, Supply, Installation & Commissioning of  Milk Crate

Conveyor  at your Vashi, Navi Mumbai Packaging Station. I/we agree upon the following - 

1. We have studied specifications & we are aware of your exact requirement.

2. We have studied Terms & Conditions & we agree for given Terms & Conditions.

Total All inclusive bid price Rs.  ______________

( Price schedule giving break up of price is attached)

   Period required for supply - 

Period required for installation -

Place -

Date -

Encl - Price Schedule 

Name, Signature & seal of Tenderer



FORMAT

PRICE SCHEDULE

A) Basic price of Conveyor System : Rs.

B) Installation -Commissioning charges : Rs.

Total ( A + B ) : Rs.

C) GST : Rs.

Total All inclusive price ( A + B + C) : Rs.

(Total Price Rs.  _________________________________________________)

Date

Seal & Signed of Tenderer


